As a result of ITT’s reorganization to a new management and operating segment structure in the fourth quarter in connection with the Spin-off, ITT has
identified new reporting units and is conducting valuations to assign goodwill to the new reporting

units based on their estimated relative fair values. After the assignment of goodwill to the new reporting units is completed, ITT will test the goodwill for
recoverability by comparing reporting unit fair values to their respective carrying values. Based on ITT’s preliminary assessment, the carrying value of each
reporting unit is less than its estimated fair value. As such, the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements do not reflect any goodwill
impairment charges. However, when these assessments are finalized, potential goodwill impairment losses may be recorded.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

   Distribution of
   Defense and
   Distribution of  Information
   water-related   Solutions   Other   Pro forma for the
(in millions, except per share amounts)  Historical   businesses (a)   segment (a)   adjustments  Spin-off
Revenue  $ 8,765  $ (2,791)  $ (4,373)  $ 10(b) $ 1,611
Costs of revenue   6,286   (1,710)   (3,477)   7(b)  1,106

Gross profit   2,479   (1,081)   (896)   3   505
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,304   (638)   (395)   —   271
Research and development expenses   195   (73)   (72)   —   50
Transformation costs   279   (67)   (23)   (189)(c)  —
Asbestos-related costs, net   91   —   —   —   91
Restructuring and asset impairment charges, net   10   (3)   (5)   —   2

Operating income   600   (300)   (401)   192   91
Interest and non-operating expenses, net   51   2   12   (61)(d)  4

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense   549   (302)   (413)   253   87
Income tax expense   184   (83)   (150)   82(e)  33

Income from continuing operations  $ 365  $ (219)  $ (263)  $ 171  $ 54

Basic earnings per share:   $ 0.59(i)
Diluted earnings per share:   $ 0.58(i)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   92.3(i)
Diluted   92.7(i)

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

   Distribution of
   Defense and
   Distribution of  Information
   water-related   Solutions   Other   Pro forma for the
(in millions, except per share amounts)  Historical   businesses (a)   segment (a)   adjustments  Spin-off
Revenue  $ 10,995  $ (3,192)  $ (5,895)  $ 16(b) $ 1,924
Costs of revenue   7,820   (1,990)   (4,529)   11(b)  1,312

Gross profit   3,175   (1,202)   (1,366)   5   612
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,584   (728)   (505)   (2)(c)  349
Research and development expenses   253   (74)   (119)   —   60
Asbestos-related costs, net   385   —   —   —   385
Restructuring and asset impairment charges, net   53   (15)   (35)   —   3

Operating income   900   (385)   (707)   7   (185)
Interest and non-operating expenses, net   82   1   8   (88)(d)  3

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income tax expense   818   (386)   (715)   95   (188)
Income tax expense (benefit)   164   (59)   (250)   37(e)  (108)

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 654  $ (327)  $ (465)  $ 58  $ (80)

Basic loss per share:   $ (0.87)(i)
Diluted loss per share:   $ (0.87)(i),(j)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   91.5(i)
Diluted   91.5(i),(j)

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

   Distribution of
   Defense and
   Distribution of  Information
   water-related   Solutions   Other   Pro forma for the
(in millions, except per share amounts)  Historical   businesses (a)   segment (a)   adjustments  Spin-off
Revenue  $ 10,674  $ (2,839)  $ (6,064)  $ 18(b) $ 1,789
Costs of revenue   7,650   (1,808)   (4,634)   12(b)  1,220

Gross profit   3,024   (1,031)   (1,430)   6   569
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,555   (646)   (555)   —   354
Research and development expenses   258   (63)   (142)   —   53
Asbestos-related costs, net   238   —   —   —   238
Restructuring and asset impairment charges, net   79   (31)   (5)   —   43

Operating income   894   (291)   (728)   6   (119)
Interest and non-operating expenses, net   84   1   (2)   (90)(d)  (7)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income tax expense   810   (292)   (726)   96   (112)
Income tax expense (benefit)   169   (16)   (253)   37(e)  (63)

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 641  $ (276)  $ (473)  $ 59  $ (49)

Basic loss per share:   $ (0.54)(i)
Diluted loss per share:   $ (0.54)(i),(j)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   90.9(i)
Diluted   90.9(i),(j)

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

   Distribution of
   Defense and
   Distribution of  Information
   water-related   Solutions   Other   Pro forma for the
(in millions, except per share amounts)  Historical   businesses (a)   segment (a)   adjustments  Spin-off
Revenue  $ 11,476  $ (3,281)  $ (6,063)  $ 19(b) $ 2,151
Costs of revenue   8,262   (2,149)   (4,684)   13(b)  1,442

Gross profit   3,214   (1,132)   (1,379)   6   709
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,689   (707)   (583)   —   399
Research and development expenses   236   (64)   (111)   —   61
Asbestos-related costs, net   14   —   —   —   14
Restructuring and asset impairment charges, net   77   (41)   (13)   —   23

Operating income   1,198   (320)   (672)   6   212
Interest and non-operating expenses, net   122   (3)   7   (111)(d)  15

Income from continuing operations before income tax
expense   1,076   (317)   (679)   117   197
Income tax expense   308   (88)   (233)   45(e)  32

Income from continuing operations  $ 768  $ (229)  $ (446)  $ 72  $ 165

Basic earnings per share:   $ 1.82(i)
Diluted earnings per share:   $ 1.80(i)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic   90.7(i)
Diluted   91.6(i)

6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

   Distribution of
   Defense and
   Distribution of  Information
   water-related   Solutions   Other   Pro forma for the
(in millions)  Historical   businesses (a)   segment (a)   adjustments  Spin-off
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,686  $ (755)  $ (64)  $ (1,606)(f)  $ 920
   659(g)
Receivables, net   2,198   (753)   (1,047)   —   398
Inventories, net   1,011   (436)   (310)   —   265
Other current assets   652   (154)   (173)   19(h),(f)   344

Total current assets   6,547   (2,098)   (1,594)   (928)   1,927

Plant, property and equipment, net   1,214   (451)   (466)   —   297
Goodwill   4,471   (1,787)   (2,154)   —   530
Other intangible assets, net   829   (519)   (224)   —   86
Asbestos-related assets   819   —   —   —   819
Other non-current assets   1,208   (129)   (606)   18(h)   491

Total non-current assets   8,541   (2,886)   (3,450)   18   2,223

Total assets  $ 15,088  $ (4,984)  $ (5,044)  $ (910)  $ 4,150

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,116  $ (293)  $ (430)  $ —  $ 393
Accrued and other current liabilities   1,755   (405)   (830)   (7)(f),(h)  513
Short-term borrowings and current maturities of

long-term debt   1,305   (5)   —   (1,288)(f)   12

Total current liabilities   4,176   (703)   (1,260)   (1,295)   918

Postretirement benefits   2,658   (249)   (2,149)   —   260
Long-term debt   1,868   (1,202)   (662)   —   4
Asbestos-related liabilities   1,522   —   —   —   1,522
Other non-current liabilities   619   (222)   (113)  33(h)   317

Total non-current liabilities   6,667   (1,673)   (2,924)   33   2,103

Total liabilities   10,843   (2,376)   (4,184)   (1,262)   3,021

Shareholders’ Equity:
Common stock   185   —   —   (92)(i)   93
Retained earnings   5,709   (2,586)   (2,569)   444   998
Total accumulated other comprehensive

(loss) income   (1,649)   (22)   1,709   —   38

Total shareholders’ equity   4,245   (2,608)   (860)   352   1,129

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 15,088  $ (4,984)  $ (5,044)  $ (910)  $ 4,150

7

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Reflects the operations, assets, liabilities and equity of Exelis Inc. (“Exelis”), formerly ITT’s Defense and Information Solutions segment, and Xylem Inc.
(“Xylem”), formerly ITT’s water-related businesses, the issued and outstanding shares of common stock of which were distributed by way of a
distribution (the “Distribution”) on October 31, 2011 (the “Distribution Date”) on a pro rata basis, to ITT shareholders of record on October 17, 2011 (the
“Spin-off”). Additionally, balance sheet amounts reflect the impact of other assets and liabilities that were contributed to Exelis and Xylem by ITT,